

No. 22-5542

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY JOHNSON, PETITIONER

v.

PAUL BLAIR, RESPONDENT

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

GREGORY GOODWIN
*Chief Counsel, Public Safety Section
Counsel of Record*
P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Gregory.Goodwin@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-7017
Attorneys for Respondent

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	4
Opinions Below	7
Jurisdiction	7
Statement.....	8
Argument	13
I. This case is an exceptionally poor vehicle for addressing the questions presented.	13
A. Johnson’s petition was filed one day beyond the deadline.	13
B. Johnson did not timely press, and the courts below did not pass upon, the federal question he presents for review.	14
C. Johnson’s strategy of delay makes this case a poor vehicle.	15
II. The first and second questions presented fail to implicate a circuit split and are otherwise unworthy of review.	16
A. No federal court must issue an opinion when denying a certificate of appealability.	17
B. Neither § 2253 nor the Constitution require a federal court to issue a certificate of appealability on the authority of a single judge.	19
III. The third question presented is an academic question, because no court below found trial counsel’s performance deficient, so any decision on accumulated prejudice would be an advisory opinion.	22
IV. The fourth question presented is an unadorned request for error correction, but there is no error for this Court’s review.	25
Conclusion.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Collins</i> , 495 U.S. 943 (1990).....	22
<i>Baze v. Parker</i> , 371 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	27
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	19
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	17
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	26
<i>Cacoperdo v. Demosthenes</i> , 37 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> ,501 U.S. 722 (1991)	25
<i>Colvin v. Taylor</i> , 324 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>DeBenedetto v. Lumpkin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2697 (2021)	21
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	25
<i>Giffin v. Sec’y, Fl. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 787 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	23
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	17
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	21
<i>Jackson v. Duckworth</i> , 112 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Johnson v. Blair</i> , 4:13-CV-278-HEA (E.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2020)	16, 24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 388 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. 2012).....	13, 15, 24, 25
<i>Mathis v. Thaler</i> , 564 U.S. 1031 (2011)	21
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 449 U.S. 467 (1991).....	15
<i>McNeil v. Adm’r New Jersey State Prison</i> , CV 19-2069, 2019 WL 12249410 (3d Cir. Dec. 5, 2019)	16

<i>Middleton v. Roper</i> , 455 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	18, 19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	14
<i>Roberts v. Lubbers</i> , 534 U.S. 946 (2001)	21
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	27
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	15
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. 2006).....	13
<i>Stoutamire v. La Rose</i> , 140 S. Ct. 128 (2019)	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Taylor v. Bowersox</i> , 571 U.S. 1233 (2014).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	27
<i>Thompkins v. McKune</i> , 433 Fed. App'x. 652 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Tyler v. Mitchell</i> , 416 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	23
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015)	27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3771.....	13, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	18, 19, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	26

Rules

Fed. R. App. Pro. 22(b)(2)	20
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Mary Shapiro, *Friends remember Casey Williamson through safety fair*, St. Louis Post Dispatch May, 9, 2011, <http://www.perma.cc/2JML-YS5E>..... 12

Remembering Casey, <http://www.rememberingcasey.com> (last accessed Oct. 7, 2022) 12

Resp. in Opp. to App. for Certificate of Appealability, *Johnson v. Blair*, 20-3529 (8th Cir. Mar. 28, 2021) 16

Resp. in Opp. to Mot. for Extension of Time *Johnson v. Blair*, 20-3529 (8th Cir. Mar. 8, 2021) 16
